
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
+ + + + +
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
+ + + + +
MEETING

þ-----------------------------»
IN THE MATTER OF:             :
                              :
Temporary License Application : Fact-
Application                   : Finding
Date of Event: April 26,      : Hearing
 May 12 and May 14, 2013      :
Applicant: Justin F. Mercer   :
 on Behalf of Georgetown      :
 University                   :
Neighborhood: 37th & O St., NW:
þ-----------------------------¼

                  April 3, 2013

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control
Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th
Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, D.C.
20009, Chairperson Ruthanne Miller,

presiding.

PRESENT:
RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson
NICK ALBERTI, Member

DONALD BROOKS, Member 
HERMAN JONES, Member
MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member
ALSO PRESENT:
ERIN MATHIESON, ABRA Investigator



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                      (9:44 a.m.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The next

4 case, as I mentioned, we have a Fact-Finding

5 Hearing regarding Georgetown University

6 events.

7             MR. MERCER:  Hi, my name is Justin

8 Mercer representing Georgetown University

9 Senior Class Committee.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  There

11 you are.  Okay.  And, Ms. Mathieson, do you

12 want to put your name on for the record?

13             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  Sure. 

14 Investigator Erin Mathieson.  Last name is M-

15 A-T-H-I-E-S-O-N.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Okay. 

17 Mr. Mercer?

18             MR. MERCER:  Um-hum.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Can you tell

20 me what your relation is to Georgetown?

21             MR. MERCER:  Yes, ma'am.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And then --



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1             MR. MERCER:  I'm the chairman --

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- give us --

3             MR. MERCER:  -- of the Senior

4 Class Committee.  I'm a current senior in

5 Georgetown College and so I help organize the

6 events that are going on now and I also

7 organized similar ones that we requested

8 temporary licenses for in the fall.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  In the fall?

10             MR. MERCER:  Yes.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

12             MR. MERCER:  We granted -- we were

13 granted both of those as well.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  All

15 right.  So would you say that these events are

16 all similar?  Not for you to give us an

17 overview of all of them or would you prefer to

18 take them one at a time?

19             MR. MERCER:  They are very

20 similar.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

22             MR. MERCER:  There is a slight



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1 difference in between the one happening on

2 April 26th --

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.

4             MR. MERCER:  -- and then the

5 latter two.  So if I could just group them in

6 two separate ones?

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.  Okay. 

8 So let's start with one of those groups.  The

9 first one, how about that?

10             MR. MERCER:  Okay.  

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  April

12 26th, so that one is in the dining hall?

13             MR. MERCER:  Yes, ma'am.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Do you

15 want to just give a very brief overview?

16             MR. MERCER:  Yes, ma'am.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

18             MR. MERCER:  It is a party on-

19 campus in the dining hall.  It is -- there is

20 a DJ, dance floor.  We have snacks and soda

21 provided.  We also provide alcohol at the

22 event.  Only over 21 will be allowed at this



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1 event.

2             What we do in order to ensure

3 that, we have a university's registrar list. 

4 We also do a double check as well in terms of

5 a valid Government ID and a valid Government--

6 or a valid university GoCard, which identifies

7 the year, student of university you are over

8 21 by the valid Government ID and it matches

9 the university records.

10             Once students are admitted to the

11 party, they have a wristband and we do drink

12 tickets and control the alcohol at the keg

13 stations.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And what kind

15 of wristbands are you using?

16             MR. MERCER:  Tyvec.  Just Tyvec

17 wristbands that they are like a paper that you

18 can't rip off.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, okay. 

20 Okay.  And do you expect to have any underage?

21             MR. MERCER:  No, not at the April

22 26th event.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Not at the

2 April 26th, okay, in the dining room.  Okay. 

3 And is this similar to the one you had in the

4 fall or --

5             MR. MERCER:  The latter two are --

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The latter

7 two.

8             MR. MERCER:  -- the other two we

9 will be talking about are exactly the same as

10 the ones we had in the fall.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

12             MR. MERCER:  The only difference

13 with the April 26th event from those is that

14 this one is strictly 21 plus.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

16             MR. MERCER:  The difference there

17 is the other events are for the senior class

18 in general.  This one is just for over 21s on

19 campus.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And do

21 you have any -- what's your arrangement if

22 somebody gets intoxicated?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1             MR. MERCER:  If someone gets

2 intoxicated?

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

4             MR. MERCER:  We normally have on-

5 campus university police department in case

6 anyone is causing -- you know, is belligerent

7 or is intoxicated.  If it's a problem or a

8 threat to the security of the people around

9 them, we have them removed by the event from--

10 using the police department on-campus.  If

11 it's a health hazard for themselves --

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.

13             MR. MERCER:  -- we have on-site

14 emergency response service through a

15 university service known as GERMS.  It is in

16 partnership with our hospital on-campus.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Great,

18 great.  All right.  Do Board Members have

19 questions?  Mr. Jones?

20             MEMBER JONES:  Thank you, Madam

21 Chair.  In terms of the ingress and egress, is

22 there only one area?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1             MR. MERCER:  One area to enter and

2 exit the building?

3             MEMBER JONES:  Right.

4             MR. MERCER:  Yes, there is.  There

5 are emergency --

6             MEMBER JONES:  Not emergency

7 exits.

8             MR. MERCER:  Besides emergency

9 exits, there is only one controlled entry/

10 exit for the party.

11             MEMBER JONES:  Okay.  

12             MR. MERCER:  In the dining hall.

13             MEMBER JONES:  And in terms of you

14 check IDs at that ingress/egress point?

15             MR. MERCER:  The university

16 administrators do, yes.

17             MEMBER JONES:  University

18 administrators do?

19             MR. MERCER:  Only university

20 administrators may check IDs, yes.

21             MEMBER JONES:  Okay.  So how does

22 that work exactly?  Walk me through that just



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1 to make sure I'm clear.

2             MR. MERCER:  Yes, of course.  So

3 individuals come in through this entry point. 

4 There is two double set doors about as wide as

5 this area right here.  Individuals will enter

6 through one and exit through another.  We have

7 signs we have prepared and we put little

8 stanchions up to prevent, you know, crossover.

9             And there are administrators

10 placed here as well.  And individuals will

11 enter.  There are two tables of about four to

12 six administrators, university administrators,

13 and then with university police department

14 around that.

15             An individual will come up,

16 present both their forms of ID, a Government

17 ID and a university GoCard, it's our

18 university ID, to the university

19 administrator.  They will consult our

20 university registrar's list of students to

21 make sure that all three IDs both check with

22 each other, match the person's photo and then



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1 match the information that we have from the

2 university and then that individual will be

3 given a wristband signifying that they can

4 enter the party and they will be allowed to

5 enter from there.

6             MEMBER JONES:  Okay.  So is there

7 a cutoff point for entry?

8             MR. MERCER:  In terms of capacity?

9             MEMBER JONES:  No, in terms of

10 time.

11             MR. MERCER:  Yes.

12             MEMBER JONES:  I'm assuming you

13 are not going to have administrators there

14 working the entire duration of the party.

15             MR. MERCER:  We do.

16             MEMBER JONES:  You do?

17             MR. MERCER:  Yes.

18             MEMBER JONES:  Okay.  So they are

19 there the whole time?

20             MR. MERCER:  They are there the

21 entire time.

22             MEMBER JONES:  Okay.  And is there



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1 entry and exit?  Like once you get in --

2             MR. MERCER:  There is no re-entry.

3             MEMBER JONES:  No re-entry, okay. 

4 Cool.  Thank you.  Thank you, Madam Chair.

5             MR. MERCER:  There are signs that

6 say that as well nor -- at the exit point.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes, Mr.

8 Alberti?

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Just how many

10 people are you expecting at one time?  You

11 have a total of 1,000 here, but --

12             MR. MERCER:  Usually 1,000 is what

13 it reaches at the endpoint of the party or by

14 like right before the end.  Usually, I would

15 say, an average of 800.

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  And do you

17 know how many campus security will be

18 stationed there?

19             MR. MERCER:  We request anywhere

20 between 20 and 25.  We almost always get

21 between 15 and 20.

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1             MR. MERCER:  Sometimes they give a

2 little bit extra.  It's under the direction of

3 our Chief of Police, Jay Gruber.  He looks at

4 the event and decides how many he thinks are

5 appropriate for that.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Great. 

7 Administrators, university administrators. 

8 What are their positions?

9             MR. MERCER:  Usually the foremost

10 administrator there is the Assistant Dean of

11 Students and the Chief or the Director of the

12 Center for Student Programs, Erika Cohen-Derr. 

13 She is the one that submitted the letter --

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.

15             MR. MERCER:  -- that goes with our

16 application.  We also have her entire staff at

17 the Center for Student Programs.  And then

18 they also -- she also recruits other people in

19 our Residence Life, which is the people that--

20 sort of like the housing and resident

21 assistants in the university.  People from

22 that department and other Student Affairs



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1 personnel.

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Great.  Thank you

3 very much.

4             MR. MERCER:  Um-hum.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay. 

6 Others?  Is this event open only to Georgetown

7 University students?

8             MR. MERCER:  Yes, ma'am.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  They can't

10 bring any friends from outside?

11             MR. MERCER:  Not at all.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

13             MR. MERCER:  All three events are

14 like that.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Great. 

16 So that registrar list is a sure check.  Okay. 

17 Okay.  And this event is similar to the May

18 14th event.  Is that right or no?

19             MR. MERCER:  May 12th and May 14th

20 are very similar.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, May 12th

22 and May 14th.  Okay.  All right.  So this is



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1 the dining room one.  The other two are tent

2 ones?

3             MR. MERCER:  One of the -- May 12th

4 is in the McDonough Tent and the May 14th is

5 also a dining hall one.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

7             MR. MERCER:  The reason I would

8 say that the latter two are more similar is

9 that the latter two have -- are open to the

10 entire senior class, but the -- we have about

11 10 under 21 students in the entire senior

12 class at Georgetown out of 1,800 people.  They

13 just get special under 21 wristbands and they

14 are not allowed to receive alcohol at the

15 party.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Ms.

17 Mathieson, do you have any questions thus far

18 before I move into a different date?

19             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  Yes, just

20 a quick question.  With the event for the

21 senior class, is the -- are the administrators

22 just printing a list of the whole senior



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

1 class?  Is that how it's going to work?

2             MR. MERCER:  We have the entire,

3 yes, registrar there at the table.

4             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  Okay.  So

5 no one other than the 21 year-olds in your

6 class will be admitted?

7             MR. MERCER:  For the April 26th

8 event --

9             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  Right.

10             MR. MERCER:  -- anyone at the

11 university that is over 21 will be admitted. 

12 For the May 12th and May 14th event, only

13 senior class members.

14             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  Okay. 

15 Will they be printing a list of all the 21 and

16 overs?

17             MR. MERCER:  Yes.

18             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  At the --

19             MR. MERCER:  Yes.

20             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  So anyone

21 who is not on that list wouldn't be allowed

22 in?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

1             MR. MERCER:  Correct.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Great.  Okay. 

3 So let's move on to just the other event.

4             MR. MERCER:  Um-hum.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  In the tent.

6             MR. MERCER:  Um-hum.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So

8 that's going to be a little bit different

9 logistically?

10             MR. MERCER:  Yes, ma'am.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Do you

12 want to address how that will work?

13             MR. MERCER:  So what we have is a

14 giant tent enclosure.  It takes up most of the

15 -- our McDonough parking lot.  It is a little

16 bit smaller than the dining hall, in terms of

17 size, but it's just a large rectangle.

18             We have -- the entire tent has

19 bicycle racks that are about 3 feet high, 3

20 feet wide and about 9 or 10 feet long that

21 sort of surround the actual tent on the

22 outside.  This is to prevent people from just



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

1 going under the tent, even though it is

2 strapped down.

3             We have two entry and exit points

4 and then a side entry and exit.  The main

5 entry and exit is for where you would come in,

6 you know, coming in egressing and ingressing

7 in to the party.  The back one is blocked, but

8 it can be used as an emergency exit.  It's not

9 blocked off.  It's just where the keg station

10 is just to sort of prevent people from walking

11 by or coming up from behind.

12             And then we have a side one for

13 people who haven't registered yet for senior

14 week.  They can come in and register there and

15 enter through the side.  That one is also

16 controlled by university administrators.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So there are

18 two entrances?  One in front and one in the

19 side?

20             MR. MERCER:  Yes.  The main front

21 one is -- the one in the front is the main

22 one.  The side one is for people who haven't



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 18

1 completed registration with the university for

2 senior week.  They -- what that means is that

3 they have to go over -- at the beginning of

4 our senior week events, which run from May

5 10th to May 15th, you have to go to the -- we

6 have registration days, which you go in,

7 present your Government ID and university ID

8 to an administrator.  They check it, check it

9 against the university registrar's records of

10 you and then they wristband you for the week.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  oh, okay.

12             MR. MERCER:  Some people who

13 haven't completed that, can't enter the party. 

14 And so they have to go to the side tent to

15 complete the registration and then they can

16 enter through the side tent rather than

17 sending them back around.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So

19 that's different from the April one, too,

20 because --

21             MR. MERCER:  Correct.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- it's not



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 19

1 that senior week.  Okay.  Anything else

2 different?

3             MR. MERCER:  Like I said, there

4 are -- this one is open to the entire senior

5 class, so there are about 10 people in our

6 senior class that will not be 21 by these

7 events out of 1,800 total.

8             If I had to guess on how many of

9 those people will come to the party, I would

10 say a max of four to five.  They get special

11 wristbands that note that they are under 21. 

12 So if they approach a keg station, they cannot

13 receive alcohol.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I see.  Okay. 

15 Okay.  And you are going to have university

16 administrators checking the IDs there as well?

17             MR. MERCER:  It's the same process

18 in terms of --

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The same

20 thing.

21             MR. MERCER:  -- only university

22 administrators may check them and the exact



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 20

1 same number of university police department

2 there as well.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Good. 

4 All right.  Other questions?  Mr. Jones?

5             MEMBER JONES:  Thank you, Madam

6 Chair.  It seems like it's a minor issue given

7 the law and the number of people you're

8 talking about here, but of those four -- of

9 the max of 10 possible attendees that are

10 under 21 at the time of this event, they get

11 a special wristband.  There is nothing -- is

12 there anything preventing them from getting a

13 hand-off?

14             MR. MERCER:  We do have volunteers

15 patrolling it, but in terms of like how -- you

16 know, how well our volunteers can patrol the

17 event and like find that, I understand your

18 concern and I -- other than like a volunteer

19 seeing them while they are patrolling the

20 event and our security guards patrolling the

21 event, that could be a concern, yes.

22             MEMBER JONES:  Okay.  So help me



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 21

1 understand, how many people do you have that

2 are in a volunteer capacity that are not

3 overseeing, if you will, that type of

4 activity?

5             MR. MERCER:  Aside from the

6 university police department that are also

7 there at this event --

8             MEMBER JONES:  Right.

9             MR. MERCER:  -- we have eight

10 volunteers that patrol the area.

11             MEMBER JONES:  Okay.  And the

12 capacity of the area?  I know you said it, but

13 I just didn't hear you.

14             MR. MERCER:  The capacity will

15 also be about 1,000.

16             MEMBER JONES:  About 1,000.  And

17 you expect roughly around 1,000 or do you

18 just --

19             MR. MERCER:  We do.  We expect

20 1,000 at the peak capacity.  We expect an

21 average of 800 throughout the event.

22             MEMBER JONES:  Okay.  All right. 



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 22

1 And what is the protocol if a volunteer

2 observes someone in that circumstance of

3 getting a hand-off?

4             MR. MERCER:  Absolutely.  The

5 volunteer is -- all our volunteers are usually

6 our Senior Class Committee Members as well. 

7 They usually escort the person or if the

8 person refuses to come uses -- goes with the

9 university police department and has them

10 escorted out of the party.

11             Almost always that person is --

12 loses their privileges to the senior week. 

13 Their wristband is snapped.  They are also

14 followed-up with the Division of Student

15 Affairs at Georgetown University the following

16 business day to sort of go through

17 disciplinary procedures.

18             MEMBER JONES:  Okay.  Thank you. 

19 And probably an obvious question, but all the

20 volunteers are trained on that protocol --

21             MR. MERCER:  Yes.

22             MEMBER JONES:  -- beforehand?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 23

1             MR. MERCER:  All our volunteers

2 are TIPS trained as well, so that they can

3 also serve if they need to elsewhere in the

4 area.

5             MEMBER JONES:  Thank you.  Thank

6 you, Madam Chair.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Any

8 other questions?  Ms. Mathieson?

9             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  Yes, just

10 a question.  In terms of who is serving the

11 alcohol that is going to be your volunteers?

12             MR. MERCER:  At the April 26th

13 event, it is our trained -- it's a catering

14 service on-campus, the Georgetown Catering.

15             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  Okay.  

16             MR. MERCER:  It is basically the

17 same people that run our dining hall.  It is

18 Aramark Services, I believe is the overall

19 company there.  We pay them to serve at that

20 event.

21             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  Okay.  

22             MR. MERCER:  And then at our May



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 24

1 12th and May 14th event, it's TIPS trained

2 volunteers.

3             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  Were you

4 familiar at all with the Georgetown Homecoming

5 this past fall?

6             MR. MERCER:  I am not.  That is

7 run through the Office.

8             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  That's

9 run by --

10             MR. MERCER:  Yes.

11             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  Just so

12 you know, we were there, ABRA, a couple of

13 investigators went by and confiscated like 14

14 IDs from people who came into the line like

15 on-campus event and we confiscated 14.  So are

16 you -- you said you were coordinating, so you

17 would have a list of all the staff.

18             MR. MERCER:  Yes.

19             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  So is the

20 school taking more of an involvement?

21             MR. MERCER:  I can say how we are

22 different from that event.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 25

1             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  Right.

2             MR. MERCER:  The Office of

3 Advancement does not use the university

4 registrar list for that event, since it is

5 also open to alumni --

6             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  Right. 

7 So --

8             MR. MERCER:  -- and stuff.  So we

9 are strictly using the university registrar

10 list, so there -- unless you are on the list

11 and the information matches --

12             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  And the

13 university -- okay.  The university staff will

14 be there --

15             MR. MERCER:  And university staff

16 will do that.

17             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  -- to do

18 that.

19             MR. MERCER:  Yes.  Volunteers also

20 -- like volunteers did the ID checking at the

21 homecoming one.

22             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  Right.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 26

1             MR. MERCER:  From what I

2 understand.  We do not do that at all.

3             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  Okay.  So

4 none of the volunteers, it will strictly be

5 staff.

6             MR. MERCER:  Volunteers may only

7 serve alcohol once an individual has been

8 checked by the university ID and wristbanded.

9             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  And one

10 more question, sorry.  In terms of students

11 drinking before the event, was -- how are you

12 -- if people come in already intoxicated?

13             MR. MERCER:  Absolutely.  If an

14 individual appears intoxicated or inebriated

15 to a university administrator as they are

16 entering the event, the university

17 administrator or police department will turn

18 them away from the event.

19             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  Okay. 

20 And if they enter the event and they only have

21 one drink and appear to be intoxicated, if you

22 remove them from the event?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 27

1             MR. MERCER:  If they are being --

2 if it's a health hazard to themselves, we do

3 the emergency services on-site.  If it's

4 intoxicated and being a danger to the safety

5 of others, then it is removed from the event

6 and followed-up with the Division of Student

7 Affairs the following business day.

8             INVESTIGATOR MATHIESON:  All

9 right.  Okay.  

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Were there

11 any problems in the fall?

12             MR. MERCER:  There were no

13 problems in the fall.  We had one or two

14 people that hopped the fence, but we -- I

15 personally was one of the people that had to

16 jump in and track them down and had to take

17 them back out.

18             I was also a volunteer at this --

19 these events last year.  As an incoming Senior

20 Class Committee members, you usually volunteer

21 for these ones.  It's the same, so I can say

22 it's the same experience and the same sort of



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 28

1 -- you know to manage the event.  You know how

2 to -- what you are looking for as well.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Is the fence

4 different this time to make it harder for

5 somebody to do that?

6             MR. MERCER:  So in the fall when

7 we had people jumping the fence, that was on

8 our Leavey Esplanade.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

10             MR. MERCER:  And it was very

11 obvious when someone jumps the fence, because

12 that one was a 6 foot or 7 foot fence, so it

13 was quite easy to spot someone.  There are

14 only two cases of that.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Wow.

16             MR. MERCER:  And they were both

17 brought to Student Affairs the following

18 business day and caught at the party.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

20             MR. MERCER:  We have never had

21 someone jump the fence at our McDonough tent

22 one, because you would have to hop the bicycle



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 29

1 fence, which is patrolled by the university

2 police department as well on the outside of

3 the tent and then find a way under the tent as

4 well.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

6             MR. MERCER:  So a bit more

7 difficult.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Sounds

9 good.  Anything else?  All right.  Then I

10 would move approval of these three

11 applications for a temporary license by

12 Georgetown University's Senior Class

13 Committee.

14             Do I have a second?

15             MEMBER JONES:  Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any other

17 comments?

18             All those in favor say aye.

19             ALL:  Aye.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Then that

22 passes 5-0-0.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 30

1             MR. MERCER:  Thank you very much.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Thank you for

4 coming.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Have a good

6 time.

7             MEMBER JONES:  Good luck to you.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

9             (Whereupon, the Fact-Finding

10 Hearing in the above-entitled matter was

11 concluded at 10:01 a.m.)

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 31

A
above-entitled

30:10
ABRA 1:23 24:12
Absolutely 22:4

26:13
abstaining 29:21
activity 21:4
actual 16:21
address 16:12
administrator 9:19

12:10 18:8 26:15
26:17

administrators
8:16,18,20 9:9,12
9:12 10:13 12:7,7
14:21 17:16 19:16
19:22

admitted 5:10 15:6
15:11

Advancement 25:3
Affairs 12:22 22:15

27:7 28:17
Alberti 1:19 11:8,9

11:16,22 12:6,14
13:2 30:3

alcohol 4:21 5:12
14:14 19:13 23:11
26:7

Alcoholic 1:2,13,14
allowed 4:22 10:4

14:14 15:21
alumni 25:5
appear 26:21
appears 26:14
Applicant 1:8
application 1:6,6

12:16
applications 29:11
approach 19:12
appropriate 12:5
approval 29:10
April 1:7,12 4:2,11

5:21 6:2,13 15:7
18:19 23:12

Aramark 23:18
area 7:22 8:1 9:5

21:10,12 23:4
arrangement 6:21
Aside 21:5
Assistant 12:10
assistants 12:21
assuming 10:12
attendees 20:9
average 11:15

21:21
aye 29:18,19
A-T-H-I-E-S-O-N

2:15
a.m 2:2 30:11

B
back 17:7 18:17

27:17
basically 23:16
beginning 18:3
Behalf 1:9
believe 23:18
belligerent 7:6
Beverage 1:2,13,14
bicycle 16:19 28:22
bit 12:2 16:8,16

29:6
blocked 17:7,9
Board 1:2,14 7:18
brief 4:15
bring 13:10
BROOKS 1:20
brought 28:17
building 1:14 8:2
business 22:16 27:7

28:18

C
campus 4:19 6:19

7:5 11:17
capacity 10:8 21:2

21:12,14,20
case 2:4 7:5
cases 28:14
catering 23:13,14
caught 28:18
causing 7:6
Center 12:12,17
Chair 7:21 11:4

20:6 23:6
chairman 3:1
Chairperson 1:15

1:19 2:3,10,16,19
2:22 3:2,9,11,14
3:21 4:3,7,11,14
4:17 5:14,19 6:1,6
6:11,15,20 7:3,12
7:17 11:7 13:5,9
13:12,15,21 14:6
14:16 16:2,5,7,11
17:17 18:11,18,22
19:14,19 20:3
23:7 27:10 28:3,9
28:15,19 29:5,8
29:16,20 30:2,5,8

check 5:4 8:14,20
9:21 13:16 18:8,8
19:22

checked 26:8
checking 19:16

25:20
Chief 12:3,11
circumstance 22:2
class 2:9 3:4 6:17

14:10,12,21 15:1
15:6,13 19:5,6
22:6 27:20 29:12

clear 9:1
Cohen-Derr 12:12
College 3:5
COLUMBIA 1:1
come 9:3,15 17:5

17:14 19:9 22:8
26:12

coming 17:6,11
30:4

comments 29:17
Committee 2:9 3:4

22:6 27:20 29:13
company 23:19
complete 18:15
completed 18:1,13
concern 20:18,21
concluded 30:11
confiscated 24:13

24:15

consult 9:19
control 1:2,13,14

5:12
controlled 8:9

17:16
Cool 11:4
coordinating 24:16
Correct 16:1 18:21
couple 24:12
course 9:2
crossover 9:8
current 3:4
cutoff 10:7

D
dance 4:20
danger 27:4
date 1:7 14:18
day 22:16 27:7

28:18
days 18:6
Dean 12:10
decides 12:4
department 7:5,10

9:13 12:22 20:1
21:6 22:9 26:17
29:2

difference 4:1 6:12
6:16

different 14:18
16:8 18:19 19:2
24:22 28:4

difficult 29:7
dining 4:12,19 6:2

8:12 14:1,5 16:16
23:17

direction 12:2
Director 12:11
disciplinary 22:17
DISTRICT 1:1
Division 22:14 27:6
DJ 4:20
DONALD 1:20
doors 9:4
double 5:4 9:4
drink 5:11 26:21
drinking 26:11

duration 10:14
D.C 1:15

E
easy 28:13
egress 7:21
egressing 17:6
eight 21:9
emergency 7:14

8:5,6,8 17:8 27:3
enclosure 16:14
endpoint 11:13
ensure 5:2
enter 8:1 9:5,11

10:4,5 17:15
18:13,16 26:20

entering 26:16
entire 10:14,21

12:16 14:10,11
15:2 16:18 19:4

entrances 17:18
entry 8:9 9:3 10:7

11:1 17:3,4,5
Erika 12:12
Erin 1:23 2:14
escort 22:7
escorted 22:10
Esplanade 28:8
event 1:7 4:22 5:1

5:22 6:13 7:9
12:4 13:6,17,18
14:20 15:8,12
16:3 20:10,17,20
20:21 21:7,21
23:13,20 24:1,15
24:22 25:4 26:11
26:16,18,20,22
27:5 28:1

events 2:6 3:6,15
6:17 13:13 18:4
19:7 27:19

exact 19:22
exactly 6:9 8:22
exit 8:2,10 9:6 11:1

11:6 17:3,4,5,8
exits 8:7,9
expect 5:20 21:17



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 32

21:19,20
expecting 11:10
experience 27:22
extra 12:2

F
F 1:8
Fact 1:6
Fact-Finding 2:4

30:9
fall 3:8,9 6:4,10

24:5 27:11,13
28:6

familiar 24:4
far 14:17
favor 29:18
feet 16:19,20,20
fence 27:14 28:3,7

28:11,12,21 29:1
find 20:17 29:3
Finding 1:6
first 4:9
five 19:10
floor 4:20
followed-up 22:14

27:6
following 22:15

27:7 28:17
foot 28:12,12
foremost 12:9
forms 9:16
four 9:11 19:10

20:8
friends 13:10
front 17:18,20,21

G
general 6:18
Georgetown 1:9

2:5,8,20 3:5 13:6
14:12 22:15 23:14
24:4 29:12

GERMS 7:15
getting 20:12 22:3
giant 16:14
give 3:2,16 4:15

12:1
given 10:3 20:6

go 18:3,5,6,14
22:16

GoCard 5:6 9:17
goes 12:15 22:8
going 3:6 10:13

15:1 16:8 17:1
19:15 23:11

good 20:3 29:9 30:5
30:7

Government 5:5,5
5:8 9:16 18:7

granted 3:12,13
great 7:17,18 12:6

13:2,15 16:2
group 4:5
groups 4:8
Gruber 12:3
guards 20:20
guess 19:8

H
hall 4:12,19 8:12

14:5 16:16 23:17
hand-off 20:13

22:3
happening 4:1
harder 28:4
hazard 7:11 27:2
health 7:11 27:2
hear 21:13
Hearing 1:7,14 2:5

30:10
help 3:5 20:22
HERMAN 1:21
Hi 2:7
high 16:19
homecoming 24:4

25:21
hop 28:22
hopped 27:14
hospital 7:16
housing 12:20

I
ID 5:5,8 9:16,17,18

18:7,7 25:20 26:8
identifies 5:6
IDs 8:14,20 9:21

19:16 24:14
incoming 27:19
individual 9:15

10:2 26:7,14
individuals 9:3,5

9:10
inebriated 26:14
information 10:1

25:11
ingress 7:21
ingressing 17:6
ingress/egress 8:14
intoxicated 6:22

7:2,7 26:12,14,21
27:4

Investigator 1:23
2:13,14 14:19
15:4,9,14,18,20
23:9,15,21 24:3,8
24:11,19 25:1,6
25:12,17,22 26:3
26:9,19 27:8

investigators 24:13
involvement 24:20
issue 20:6

J
Jay 12:3
Jones 1:21 7:19,20

8:3,6,11,13,17,21
10:6,9,12,16,18
10:22 11:3 20:4,5
20:22 21:8,11,16
21:22 22:18,22
23:5 29:15 30:7

jump 27:16 28:21
jumping 28:7
jumps 28:11
Justin 1:8 2:7

K
keg 5:12 17:9 19:12
kind 5:14
know 7:6 9:8 11:17

17:6 20:16 21:12
24:12 28:1,1

known 7:15

L
large 16:17
law 20:7
Leavey 28:8
letter 12:13
let's 4:8 16:3
license 1:6 29:11
licenses 3:8
Life 12:19
line 24:14
list 5:3 9:20 13:16

14:22 15:15,21
24:17 25:4,10,10

little 9:7 12:2 16:8
16:15

logistically 16:9
long 16:20
looking 28:2
looks 12:3
loses 22:12
lot 16:15
luck 30:7

M
M 2:14
Madam 7:20 11:4

20:5 23:6
main 17:4,20,21
manage 28:1
match 9:22 10:1
matches 5:8 25:11
Mathieson 1:23

2:11,13,14 14:17
14:19 15:4,9,14
15:18,20 23:8,9
23:15,21 24:3,8
24:11,19 25:1,6
25:12,17,22 26:3
26:9,19 27:8

matter 1:5 30:10
max 19:10 20:9
ma'am 2:21 4:13

4:16 13:8 16:10
McDonough 14:4

16:15 28:21
means 18:2
MEETING 1:3

Member 1:19,20
1:21,21 7:20 8:3,6
8:11,13,17,21
10:6,9,12,16,18
10:22 11:3,9,16
11:22 12:6,14
13:2 20:5,22 21:8
21:11,16,22 22:18
22:22 23:5 29:15
30:3,7

members 7:18
15:13 22:6 27:20

mentioned 2:4
Mercer 1:8 2:7,8

2:17,18,21 3:1,3
3:10,12,19,22 4:4
4:10,13,16,18
5:16,21 6:5,8,12
6:16 7:1,4,13 8:1
8:4,8,12,15,19 9:2
10:8,11,15,17,20
11:2,5,12,19 12:1
12:9,15 13:4,8,11
13:13,19 14:3,7
15:2,7,10,17,19
16:1,4,6,10,13
17:20 18:12,21
19:3,17,21 20:14
21:5,9,14,19 22:4
22:21 23:1,12,16
23:22 24:6,10,18
24:21 25:2,8,15
25:19 26:1,6,13
27:1,12 28:6,10
28:16,20 29:6
30:1

met 1:14
MIKE 1:21
Miller 1:15,19 2:3

2:10,16,19,22 3:2
3:9,11,14,21 4:3,7
4:11,14,17 5:14
5:19 6:1,6,11,15
6:20 7:3,12,17
11:7 13:5,9,12,15
13:21 14:6,16
16:2,5,7,11 17:17



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 33

18:11,18,22 19:14
19:19 20:3 23:7
27:10 28:3,9,15
28:19 29:5,8,16
29:20 30:2,5,8

minor 20:6
move 14:18 16:3

29:10

N
name 2:7,12,14
need 23:3
Neighborhood 1:10
never 28:20
NICK 1:19
normally 7:4
note 19:11
number 20:1,7
NW 1:10
N.W 1:15

O
O 1:10
observes 22:2
obvious 22:19

28:11
Office 24:7 25:2
oh 5:19 13:21 18:11
okay 2:10,11,16,16

3:11,14,21 4:7,10
4:11,14,17 5:19
5:20 6:2,2,11,20
7:17 8:11,21 10:6
10:18,22 11:3,16
11:22 13:5,12,15
13:16,17,22 14:6
14:16 15:4,14
16:2,7,11 18:11
18:18 19:1,14,15
20:3,22 21:11,22
22:18 23:7,15,21
25:13 26:3,19
27:9 28:19 29:5,8
30:2,8

once 5:10 11:1 26:7
ones 3:7 4:6 6:10

14:2 27:21
on-campus 7:10,16

23:14 24:15
on-site 7:13 27:3
open 13:6 14:9 19:4

25:5
opposed 29:21
order 5:2
organize 3:5
organized 3:7
outside 13:10 16:22

29:2
overall 23:18
overs 15:16
overseeing 21:3
overview 3:17 4:15

P
paper 5:17
parking 16:15
partnership 7:16
party 4:18 5:11

8:10 10:4,14
11:13 14:15 17:7
18:13 19:9 22:10
28:18

passes 29:22
patrol 20:16 21:10
patrolled 29:1
patrolling 20:15,19

20:20
pay 23:19
peak 21:20
people 7:8 11:10

12:18,19,21 14:12
16:22 17:10,13,22
18:12 19:5,9 20:7
21:1 23:17 24:14
26:12 27:14,15
28:7

person 22:7,8,11
personally 27:15
personnel 13:1
person's 9:22
photo 9:22
placed 9:10
plus 6:14
point 8:14 9:3 10:7

11:6

points 17:3
police 7:5,10 9:13

12:3 20:1 21:6
22:9 26:17 29:2

positions 12:8
possible 20:9
prefer 3:17
prepared 9:7
present 1:18,22

9:16 18:7
presiding 1:16
prevent 9:8 16:22

17:10
preventing 20:12
printing 14:22

15:15
privileges 22:12
probably 22:19
problem 7:7
problems 27:11,13
procedures 22:17
process 19:17
Programs 12:12,17
protocol 22:1,20
provide 4:21
provided 4:21
put 2:12 9:7
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1

Q
question 14:20

22:19 23:10 26:10
questions 7:19

14:17 20:4 23:8
quick 14:20
quite 28:13

R
racks 16:19
reaches 11:13
reason 14:7
receive 14:14 19:13
record 2:12
records 5:9 18:9
recruits 12:18
rectangle 16:17
Reeves 1:14

refuses 22:8
regarding 2:5
register 17:14
registered 17:13
registrar 5:3 13:16

15:3 25:4,9
registrar's 9:20

18:9
registration 18:1,6

18:15
relation 2:20
remove 26:22
removed 7:9 27:5
representing 2:8
request 11:19
requested 3:7
Residence 12:19
resident 12:20
response 7:14
re-entry 11:2,3
right 3:15 4:3,7

7:12,18 8:3 9:5
11:14 13:18,22
15:9 20:4 21:8,22
25:1,6,22 27:9
29:9

rip 5:18
room 1:14 6:2 14:1
roughly 21:17
run 18:4 23:17 24:7

24:9
Ruthanne 1:15,19

S
safety 27:4
school 24:20
second 29:14,15
security 7:8 11:17

20:20
see 19:14
seeing 20:19
sending 18:17
senior 2:9 3:3,4

6:17 14:10,11,21
14:22 15:13 17:13
18:2,4 19:1,4,6
22:6,12 27:19

29:12
separate 4:6
serve 23:3,19 26:7
service 7:14,15

23:14
services 23:18 27:3
serving 23:10
set 9:4
side 17:4,12,15,19

17:22 18:14,16
signifying 10:3
signs 9:7 11:5
SILVERSTEIN

1:21
similar 3:7,16,20

6:3 13:17,20 14:8
six 9:12
size 16:17
slight 3:22
smaller 16:16
snacks 4:20
snapped 22:13
soda 4:20
somebody 6:22

28:5
sorry 26:10
sort 12:20 16:21

17:10 22:16 27:22
Sounds 29:8
special 14:13 19:10

20:11
spot 28:13
St 1:10
staff 12:16 24:17

25:13,15 26:5
stanchions 9:8
start 4:8
station 17:9 19:12
stationed 11:18
stations 5:13
strapped 17:2
Street 1:15
strictly 6:14 25:9

26:4
student 5:7 12:12

12:17,22 22:14
27:6 28:17



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 34

students 5:10 9:20
12:11 13:7 14:11
26:10

stuff 25:8
submitted 12:13
Suite 1:15
sure 2:13 9:1,21

13:16
surround 16:21

T
table 15:3
tables 9:11
take 3:18 27:16
takes 16:14
talking 6:9 20:8
tell 2:19
temporary 1:6 3:8

29:11
tent 14:1,4 16:5,14

16:18,21 17:1
18:14,16 28:21
29:3,3

terms 5:4 7:21 8:13
10:8,9 16:16
19:18 20:15 23:10
26:10

Thank 7:20 11:4,4
13:2 20:5 22:18
23:5,5 30:1,3

thing 19:20
thinks 12:4
threat 7:8
three 9:21 13:13

29:10
tickets 5:12
time 3:18 10:10,19

10:21 11:10 20:10
28:4 30:6

TIPS 23:2 24:1
total 11:11 19:7
track 27:16
trained 22:20 23:2

23:13 24:1
turn 26:17
two 4:5,6 6:5,7,8

9:4,11 14:1,8,9

17:3,18 27:13
28:14

type 21:3
Tyvec 5:16,16

U
Um-hum 2:18 13:4

16:4,6
underage 5:20
understand 20:17

21:1 26:2
university 1:9 2:5,8

5:6,7,9 7:5,15
8:15,17,19 9:12
9:13,17,18,18,20
10:2 12:7,21 13:7
15:11 17:16 18:1
18:7,9 19:15,21
20:1 21:6 22:9,15
25:3,9,13,13,15
26:8,15,16 29:1

university's 5:3
29:12

use 25:3
uses 22:8
usually 11:12,14

12:9 22:5,7 27:20

V
valid 5:5,5,6,8
volunteer 20:18

21:2 22:1,5 27:18
27:20

volunteers 20:14
20:16 21:10 22:5
22:20 23:1,11
24:2 25:19,20
26:4,6

W
Walk 8:22
walking 17:10
want 2:12 4:15

16:12
Washington 1:15
way 29:3
week 17:14 18:2,4

18:10 19:1 22:12

went 24:13
wide 9:4 16:20
work 8:22 15:1

16:12
working 10:14
wouldn't 15:21
Wow 28:15
wristband 5:11

10:3 18:10 20:11
22:13

wristbanded 26:8
wristbands 5:15,17

14:13 19:11

Y
year 5:7 27:19
year-olds 15:5

Þ
þ 1:4,10

1
1,000 11:11,12

21:15,16,17,20
1,800 14:12 19:7
10 14:11 16:20 19:5

20:9
10th 18:5
10:01 30:11
12 1:8
12th 13:19,21 14:3

15:12 24:1
14 1:8 24:13,15
14th 1:14 13:18,19

13:22 14:4 15:12
24:1

15 11:21
15th 18:5

2
20 11:20,21
2000 1:14
20009 1:15
2013 1:8,12
21 4:22 5:8 6:14

14:11,13 15:5,11
15:15 19:6,11
20:10

21s 6:18
25 11:20
26 1:7
26th 4:2,12 5:22

6:2,13 15:7 23:12

3
3 1:12 16:19,19
37th 1:10

4
400S 1:15

5
5-0-0 29:22

6
6 28:12

7
7 28:12

8
800 11:15 21:21

9
9 16:20
9:44 2:2


